
CITY OF CROSSLAKE 
PLANNING COMMISSION/BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

March 26, 2021 
9:00 A.M. 

Crosslake City Hall 
13888 Daggett Bay Rd, Crosslake MN 56442 

(218) 692-2689 
PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 

Applicant:  Brady J & Kimberly A Day 
Authorized Agent:  N/A 
Site Location: 37916 Forest Lodge Rd, Crosslake, MN 56442 on Rush Lake-GD  
After-the-Fact Variance for:  

• Size of water oriented accessory structure of 239 square feet where 120 square feet is allowed
• Lake setback of 18 feet where 20 feet is required to the water oriented accessory structure (WOAS)
• Bluff setback for a patio of 326 feet where none is allowed
• Bluff setback for a fire pit patio of 264 square feet where none is allowed
• Bluff setback for an additional walkway of 214 square feet where one walkway is allowed
• Bluff setback for an additional walkway of 85 square feet where one walkway is allowed
• Retaining walls in the bluff impact zone where none are allowed
• Dirt moving of 82 yards within a bluff impact zone where none are allowed

To continue use of: 
• 239 square foot WOAS where 120 square feet is allowed
• 239 square foot WOAS 18 feet from OHW where 20 feet is required
• 326 square foot patio within the bluff impact zone where none is allowed
• 264 square foot fire pit patio within the bluff impact zone where none is allowed
• 214 square foot walkway within the bluff impact zone where one walkway is allowed
• 85 square foot walkway within the bluff impact zone where one walkway is allowed
• Retaining walls in the bluff impact zone where none are allowed
• Dirt moving of 82 yards within a bluff impact zone where none are allowed

Notification:  Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Chapter 462, and the City of Crosslake Zoning Ordinance, 
you are hereby notified of a public hearing before the City of Crosslake Planning Commission/Board of 
Adjustment.  Property owners have been notified according to MN State Statute 462 & published in the 
local newspaper.  Please share this notice with any of your neighbors who may not have been notified by 
mail.   

Information:  Copies of the application and all maps, diagrams or documents are available at Crosslake 
City Hall or by contacting the Crosslake Planning & Zoning staff at 218-692-2689.  Please submit your 
comments in writing including your name and mailing address to Crosslake City Hall or 
(crosslakepz@crosslake.net).             

mailto:crosslakepz@crosslake.net


 
                          STAFF REPORT 
 
 
 

Property Owner/Applicant:  Brady J & Kimberly A Day 
 
Parcel Number(s):  14080610 
 
Application Submitted:  August 10, 2020    
 
Action Deadline:  October 9, 2020   
 
City 60 Day Extension Letter sent/ Requested Deadline: October 9, 2020   /   December 8, 2020  
 
Applicant Extension Reminder / Request:   October 23, 2020   /   March 30, 2021    
 
City Council Date: N/A 
 
Authorized Agent:  N/A 
 
After-The-Fact Variance for: 

• Size of water oriented accessory structure of 239 square feet where 120 square feet is 
allowed 

• Lake setback of 18 feet where 20 feet is required to the water oriented accessory structure 
(WOAS) 

• Bluff setback for a patio of 326 feet where none is allowed 
• Bluff setback for a fire pit patio of 264 square feet where none is allowed 
• Bluff setback for an additional walkway of 214 square feet where one walkway is allowed 
• Bluff setback for an additional walkway of 85 square feet where one walkway is allowed 
• Retaining walls in the bluff impact zone where none are allowed 
• Dirt moving of 82 yards within a bluff impact zone where none are allowed 

 
To continue use of: 

• 239 square foot WOAS where 120 square feet is allowed 
• 239 square foot WOAS 18 feet from OHW where 20 feet is required 
• 326 square foot patio within the bluff impact zone where none is allowed 
• 264 square foot fire pit patio within the bluff impact zone where none is allowed 
• 214 square foot walkway within the bluff impact zone where one walkway is allowed 
• 85 square foot walkway within the bluff impact zone where one walkway is allowed 
• Retaining walls in the bluff impact zone where none are allowed 
• Dirt moving of 82 yards within a bluff impact zone where none are allowed 

 
Current Zoning: Shoreland District 

 
Existing Impervious Coverage:   Proposed Impervious Coverage: 
          6.3%       7.0% 
 

• A stormwater management plan was submitted with the after-the-fact variance application  
• A compliant septic compliance inspection is on file dated 4-17-2020 

 



 
Development Review Team Minutes held on 7-13-2020:   

• Property is located on Rush at 37916 Forest Lodge Rd with a setback of 75’ lake & 30’  
bluff 

• The WOAS is 12’ x 20’ in size and landscaping within the bluff setback area 
• All setbacks shall be measured to the vertical side of the structure.  No part of the structure, 

such as eaves, can overhang or reduce such setback by more than three feet (Sec. 26-308) 
• If the eaves exceed 36” the setback and the impervious coverage shall be measured from the 

dripline 
• Impervious maximum of 25% and if impervious exceeds 20% a Shoreline Rapid 

Assessment Model form will be completed (Sec. 26-518) or commissioners may condition it 
• Design and implement a stormwater management plan (gutters, berm & rain gardens) to 

update any existing plan, which is required with all variance applications per Article 8, 
section 26-222, (2), l).  When a wetland is being used the stormwater must be filtered to 
drinking standards before it can flow into any wetland 

• A compliant septic compliance inspection is on filed dated 4-17-2020  
• Wetland Delineation is a requirement for a variance or a no wetland statement/letter 
• A grade and elevation illustration along with a cut and fill calculation is required for a 

complete variance application  
• Discussion on application requirements, procedure, schedule and the requirements/need for 

a complete application packet by the deadline date; appeal process, special meeting process 
(apply by August 4th), refund procedure, ATF cost and the need for an site exhibit  

• A Land Use Permit will be required prior to construction or updated to the current approval 
Property owner was informed that before they could be placed on a public hearing agenda the 
following information is required: 

1. A certificate of survey meeting the requirements outlined in Article 8, Sec. 26-222 of the 
City Land Use Ordinance 

2. Grade and Elevation illustration, along with the Cut and fill calculations 
3. Wetland delineation or a no wetland statement/letter  
4. Septic compliance is on file 
5. A complete Variance application with the $500.00 public hearing fee 

 
Parcel History:   

• August 1976 – 2-1000 gallon tanks  
• November 1997 – Upgrade septic 
• May 1998 – 24x24 Garage 
• August 1999 – 32x48 Main home with loft & walkout; 12x44 deck; 6x12 porch 
• April 2020 – Water-oriented accessory structure and dirt 
• February 2005 – Rip Rap – 100’ 
• April 17, 2020 – Compliance inspection 
• September 2020 – Variance 2010125V was heard and tabled 
• October 2020 – Variance 2010125V was heard and tabled 

 
Agencies Notified and Responses Received: 
County Highway Dept: N/A 
DNR: No comments were received as of 3-12-2021 
City Engineer: N/A 
Lake Association: No comments were received as of 3-12-2021   
Township:  N/A  
Crosslake Public Works:  No comments were received as of 3-12-2021 
Crosslake Park, Recreation & Library: N/A         



Concerned Parties:  
• September 20, 2020 – Madison email opposed 
• September 21, 2020 – Wolff email opposed 
• September 2020 – Flanagan email with pictures opposed 
• September 24, 2020 – Day letter received at the on-site 

 
POSSIBLE MOTION:   
To approve/table/deny the after-the-fact variance to allow: 

• Size of water oriented accessory structure of 239 square feet where 120 square feet is 
allowed 

• Lake setback of 18 feet where 20 feet is required to the water oriented accessory structure 
(WOAS) 

• Bluff setback for a patio of 326 feet where none is allowed 
• Bluff setback for a fire pit patio of 264 square feet where none is allowed 
• Bluff setback for an additional walkway of 214 square feet where one walkway is allowed 
• Bluff setback for an additional walkway of 85 square feet where one walkway is allowed 
• Retaining walls in the bluff impact zone where none are allowed 
• Dirt moving of 82 yards within a bluff impact zone where none are allowed  

To continue use of: 
• 239 square foot WOAS where 120 square feet is allowed 
• 239 square foot WOAS 18 feet from OHW where 20 feet is required 
• 326 square foot patio within the bluff impact zone where none is allowed 
• 264 square foot fire pit patio within the bluff impact zone where none is allowed 
• 214 square foot walkway within the bluff impact zone where one walkway is allowed 
• 85 square foot walkway within the bluff impact zone where one walkway is allowed 
• Retaining walls in the bluff impact zone where none are allowed 
• Dirt moving of 82 yards within a bluff impact zone where none are allowed 

 
As shown on the certificate of survey dated 8-20-2020 
 

















 











Timeline 
- 4/23/2020 Completed Shoreland Alteration application received in Office 
- 4/24/2020 Staff visited site and approved application, gave approved permit to Mrs. 

Day. The permit was specifically for a 120 sq ft WOAS MAX (see APPROVED Land Use 
Permit and Yellow card in window) 

- 5/18/2020 received call from Builder that Footing Inspection would be needed on 
5/20/2020 explained Staff would not be available on that day due to a medical 
appointment. 

- 5/20/2020 Work began on site. Staff unable to conduct inspection due to medical 
appointment. Received text message from City Clerk asking if Day can start – answered 
‘Yes’ 

- 6/22/2020 visited site to check WOAS Issued STOP WORK ORDER on WOAS and BLUFF 
- 6/25/2020 Day’s submitted application for DRT 
- 7/13/2020 DRT meeting 
- 8/7/2020 Variance Application submitted 

List of violations 
1. WOAS 239 sq ft where 120 is allowed 
2. WOAS 18-ft from OHW where 20-ft is allowed 
3. Replaced Stairs in SIZ 1 without permit 
4. Dirt moving >10 cu yds in SIZ2 without permit 
5. Dirt moving >50 cu yds in SIZ2 without CUP 
6. Dirt Moving in Bluff without Variance 
7. Patio installation in Bluff without Variance 
8. Patio installation in Bluff without permit 
9. Walkway installation in bluff without Variance 
10. Walkway installation in bluff without permit 
11. Retaining walls in bluff without Variance 
12. Retaining walls in bluff without permit 
13. Retaining walls exceed 4-ft high, without engineered plan. 

Whether or not a footing inspection can be accomplished it is ultimately the Property owner’s 
responsibility to ensure they are following the Land Use Ordinance and the permit that was 
issued. 
PC/BOA courses of action 

1. Approve the After-the-Fact variance and allow everything they have done to remain and 
be used. 

2. Require the WOAS to meet the size limit of 120 sq ft and the 20-ft setback from the 
OHW.  

3. Remove the new firepit patio and walkways. 
4. Vegetate the bluff area with woody vegetation covering 85% of the ground area,  
5. Make the bluff area a no-mow area from the top to the bottom of the bluff.  



6. Restoration of the bluff would not be necessary as it may cause erosion issues. Require 
area to remain vegetated and a no-mow/no-go area in perpetuity. 

7. Require an independent engineer review the bluff area to assess the retaining wall(s) 
integrity and develop a Stormwater Management Plan for the lakeside of the property 
(house to OHW). This would include the bluff area and the area around the WOAS – 
specifically taking into account the retaining walls alongside of the WOAS. 

8. Some combination of #1 through 7 above. 
9. Require WOAS reduction, engineered SWMP and restoration/vegetation of bluff to 

occur no later than 10/31/2020. 
10. Require payment of any fines assessed for the violation by 10/31/2020. 

Potential Fines discussed with City Attorney 
1. Enforcement of the Administrative fines from the day work began on 5/20/2020 thru 

10/31/2020 (Restoration) 
- (13 violations x 164 days x $75 = $159,900) 

2. Enforcement of the Administrative fines from the day work began on 5/20/2020 thru 
6/22/2020 (Stop work date) 

- (13 violations x 29 days x $75 = $28,275) 

 





Black Rock Landscaping LLC 
Landscape & design 

 

Brady and Kim Day 

 

Material List: Inside Bluff 

 
• 6 yards of small rip-rap removed 
• 60 yards of boulders brought in and installed 
• 9 yards of crushed rock for paver patio base 

installed 
• 6-7 yards of black dirt installed 

 
 

Material List: Outside Bluff 
 

• 17-18 yards of black dirt installed 
• 6-8 yards of 2-4 inch rock installed 

 

Black Rock Landscaping LLC 

Mark Kossan  

10851 65th Ave SW 

Motley, MN 56466 

Phone: (218)-839-5378 

Email: markkossan@yahoo.com 

Web: blackrocklandscaping.org 

mailto:markkossan@yahoo.com














Black Rock Landscaping LLC 
Landscape & design 

 

Storm Water Management Plan  

Brady and Kim Day 

Location: 37916 Forest Lodge Rd 

Crosslake, MN  

 

 

Storm Water Management Plan -Scope of Work 

• #1 Rain Garden – Water retention area installed behind water structure. 20ft by 17ft by 
average depth of 10 inches. (300 Cubic ft) 
 

• #2 Runoff Area – Replace mulch around pavers with rock to allow water runoff to 
migrate to 6inch rock base under pavers. 528sqft of 6inch crushed rock (105 cubic ft). 
 

• #3 Gutter and Box Drains – Install 8 gutter and box drain in paver walkways and patio to 
allow water to migrate to 6inch rock base. 105sqft of 6inch crushed rock (21 cubic ft). 
 

• #4 French Drain – Install French drain to surface in front of boulder wall (wall closer to 
lake) to capture water runoff in flat area. 46ft by 2ft by 1.5ft (55 cubic ft).  
 

• #5 House Gutter Down Spouts – Pipe down spouts from house gutters to 3ft by 3ft-by-3ft 
rock dry wells. 11 cubic feet each. 4 down spouts (44 cubic ft).  

Total Cubic feet – 525 Cubic Feet 

 

 

Note: Crushed rock takes up 60% of the volume leaving 40% for water volume. 



 



Gutter and Box Drains: 

 

 



French Drain To Suface: along boulder wall  

 
 



Black Rock Landscaping LLC 

Landscape & design 

 

Vegetation Planting for Slope Plan 

 

Brady and Kim Day 

Location: 37916 Forest Lodge Rd 

Crosslake, MN  

 

Vegetation Planting for Slope: 

• Plant Native Grasses – Pant native grasses on slope down to lake (smooth Brome, 

Sideoats grama, Big Bluestem, Indian grass etc.). 

 

• Plants Native Shrubs – Pant native woody shrubs on slope down to lake (American 

Elderberry, American Highbush Cranberry, Smooth Sumac, Wild Rose, etc.). 

 

 

Mark Kossan  

10851 65th Ave SW 

Motley, MN 56466 

Phone: (218)-839-5378 

Email: markkossan@yahoo.com 

Web: blackrocklandscaping.org 

mailto:markkossan@yahoo.com
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Cher Crosslake

From: Kimberly Day <KimberlyADay@hotmail.com>
Sent: Monday, October 26, 2020 10:20 PM
To: Jon Kolstad; 'Brady Day'
Cc: 'Cheryl Stuckmayer'
Subject: Re: Extension of City Decision timeline

Hi Jon- 
We are granting the city of Crosslake an extension on the ruling of our pending After-the-Fact 
Variance application until March 30th, 2021.  
Our engineer is waiting for further clarification from the board on options that were discussed at the 
meeting held last Friday the 23rd. Please, let us know if you need anything more from us at this time.  
 
Thank you-  
Kimberly Day 
Consultant 

612.581.3955 | kimberlydaybc@gmail.com 
beautycounter.com/kimberlyday  

To help protect your privacy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.

 

Our mission is to get safer products in the hands of everyone. 
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From: Jon Kolstad <jkolstad@crosslake.net> 
Sent: Friday, October 23, 2020 12:46 PM 
To: 'Brady Day' <brady@firstclasscorp.com>; 'Kimberly Day' <KimberlyADay@hotmail.com> 
Cc: 'Cheryl Stuckmayer' <cstuckmayer@crosslake.net> 
Subject: Extension of City Decision timeline  
  
Brady and Kimberly 
  
Please submit in writing or via email a request to the City to extend the City’s timeline for acting upon your After-the-
Fact permit application until at least March 30, 2021.  
  
If you do not want to extend the timeline, the city will be required to make a decision at their next meeting in 
November, whether or not they have the engineering report. 
  
I am working on the options for your Engineer to report back to us, I will share that with you as soon as they are 
complete. 
  
Thank you  
  
Have a great weekend. 
  























2/17/2021 

Staff Response to Professional Engineering Consultants, Inc. (PEC) engineering report for the review of 

the After-the-Fact Variance application from Brady & Kimberly Day, 37916 Forest Lodge Road, Crosslake, 

MN (PID 14080610) 

The City of Crosslake submitted a letter to the Days, clarifying the Planning Commission/Board of 

Adjustment (PC/BOA) discussion at the October 23, 2020 public hearing. The After-the-Fact Variance 

application from the Days was tabled at the meeting until an engineering report could be submitted 

addressing the PC/BOA’s concerns. 

This letter is in response to the report submitted by PEC on January 4, 2021. 

The options (#1 & 2) that were outlined in the October 23, 2020 letter from the city were the options 

presented by the PC/BOA. Option #1 was the commission’s preferred resolution of the situation and was 

not addressed at all in the PEC report. 

Option #2 was not the preferred solution, this option was only partially addressed by PEC. 

The area between the dwelling and the lake is a bluff (per Stonemark Land Surveying surveys dated 

11/14/2019 & 8/20/2020). Rules regarding bluffs were first established by the State of Minnesota in 

1989. Those rules have not changes significantly in the past 30+ years. There is a Staff report dated 

4/9/1997 that states there is a bluff on the property, Kevin McCormick, states that the height does not 

meet the 30% slope requirement (FAX dated 1/12/1991), but it does not indicate where that 

measurement was taken. The surveys from Stonemark show specific locations of where the bluff starts 

and ends on the property. 

The Days knew the area was a bluff prior to submitting their Shoreland Alteration application for the 

WOAS. No other activity was discussed with staff prior to the work beginning in the bluff impact area.  

- WOAS, the Water Oriented Accessory Structure will need to be reduced to no more than 120 

square feet in size, 12 feet high at mid-peak and meet the 20 foot setback from the OHW or 

removed as it is nearly twice the size and closer to the OHW than what is allowed in the Land 

Use Ordinance. This was the only item checked off on the original Shoreland Alteration Permit 

dated 4/24/2020 – staff added the dirt moving to cover the area around the WOAS only. 

o Article 10, Sec 26-317 (2) Water Oriented Accessory Structures on Riparian Residential 

Lots 

 
- 326 sq ft patio under deck – remain as is, even though it is within the Bluff Impact Zone (30-ft 

from the top of the bluff) because it was existing prior to the current work being done (existing 

non-conformity). 

o Article 5 Nonconformities 

o Article 10, Sec 26-312, Patios 

o Article 10, Sec 26-308, Table 26-308B additional Structural Setbacks 

  



 
- 264 sq ft firepit patio – The patio was crushed rock, resurfacing would require a Variance and a 

Conditional Use permit as the work was done in the Bluff area where no impervious surface is 

allowed and exceeds the zero cubic yards of dirt moving allowed in the bluff impact zone. There 

is no 30-ft buffer around a structure that allows additional patio work in the current Land Use 

Ordinance. We do allow no more than one 4-ft walkway and stairs, not meeting the lake or bluff 

setback, to access a structure. Resurfacing an existing patio does require a Shoreland Alteration 

permit. 

o Article 10, Sec 26-312 Patios 

o Article 10, Sec 26-308, Table 26-308B additional Structural Setbacks 

o Article 21, Sec 26-577 (4) 

 
- 214 sq ft and 85 sq ft paver walkways – Pavers were installed where flagstone walkways were 

existing. This would require a CUP for dirt moving in a bluff impact zone and was not included on 

the 4/24/20 Shoreland Alteration permit. We do allow no more than one 4-ft walkway and 

stairs, not meeting the lake or bluff setback, to access a structure. Resurfacing an existing 

stairway/walkway does require a Shoreland Alteration permit. 

o Article 10, Sec 26-313 

o Article 21, Sec 26-577 (4) 

 
- Verify integrity of the new retaining walls and determine feasibility of removing them and 

restoring the bluff to its condition prior to May 2020. Also discuss reducing the height of the 

walls to meet the 4-ft height limit and removal of soils/reworking the slope to eliminate the 

large flat ‘yard’ area created in the middle of the bluff. During our site visit on 10/22/20, staff 

and commissioners measured the new retaining walls and they exceeded the maximum 4-ft 

height restriction in several locations. Retaining wall exceeding 4-ft in height require a plan 

signed by a Minnesota licensed professional engineer. 

o Article 10, Sec 26-318 Retaining Walls, (1) b 

o Article 21, Sec 26-577 (4) 

o Article 19, Sec 26-514 Bluff and Steep Slope Vegetation Standards 

 
- Vegetate entire bluff area (top to toe) with wooding vegetation covering 75% of the surface 

area. The bluff will become a no-mow, no-use area until the Ordinance removes the bluff 

restrictions. A vegetative buffer consisting of trees, shrubs and ground cover plants and 

understory in a natural state is required in bluff impact zones and on slopes greater than 25%. 

o Article 19, Sec 26-514 Bluff and Steep Slope Vegetation Standards 

 
- Submit and Engineered Stormwater Management Plan accommodating a 1” rain event off of all 

Impervious Surfaces on the property and able to handle a 3” event as per the Land Use 

Ordinance requirements in Article 20 (As required for all variances per Article 8). Stormwater 

flow directions and capture areas shall be identified and volumes calculated. Special emphasis 

shall be placed on retention area in and adjacent to the bluff. 



o Article 8, Sec 26-222 (l) 

o Article 20, Sec 549 

 
- A Shoreland Alteration Permit shall be required prior to beginning work. 

o Shoreland Alteration Permit are required per Article 3, Administration 

o Shoreland Alteration Permits are required within the established structural setback of a 

lake (Article 10, Sec 26-308 Setbacks and Placement of Structures) and cover the 

following activities: 

 Patios 

 Stairways, Walkways & Lifts 

 Landings (not to exceed 32 sq ft) 

 Water Oriented Accessory Structures (WOAS) 

 Retaining Walls 

 Boardwalks 

 Watercraft access ramps 

 Vegatation Removal in a Bluff 

 Shoreland Recreation Area 

 Sand Blankets 

 Upland Fill in SIZ1, SIZ 2 and RLZ 

 Historic Ice Ridge removal 
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           City of Crosslake Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment 

                                After-The-Fact Variance Application 

                                               Findings of Fact 

Supporting/Denying an After-The-Fact Variance  

An After-the-Fact Variance may be granted by the Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment 
when it is found that strict enforcement of the Land Use Ordinance will result in a “practical 
difficulty” according to Minnesota Statute Chapter 462.  The Planning Commission/Board of 
Adjustment should weigh each of the following questions to determine if the applicant has 
established that there are “practical difficulties” in complying with regulations and standards 
set forth in the Land Use Ordinance. 

1. Is the After-the-Fact Variance request in harmony with the purposes and intent of the 
Ordinance? 
    Yes          No       
    Why? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.  Is the After-the-Fact Variance consistent with the Comprehensive Plan? 
     Yes          No       
     Why? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.  Is the property owner proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by  
     the Land Use Ordinance? 
     Yes           No        
     Why? 
     

 

 

 



 

4.  Will the issuance of an After-the-Fact Variance maintain the essential character of the 
locality? 

      Yes            No         
      Why?  
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.  Is the need for an After-the-Fact Variance due to circumstances unique to the property and not 

created by the property owner? 
     Yes           No          
     Why?  
 

 

 

 

  

6.   Does the need for an After-the-Fact Variance involve more than economic considerations? 
     Yes          No        
      Why?  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

7.   Did the applicant fail to obtain a variance/or comply with the applicable requirements before 
      commencing work?  (Whether the applicant acted in good faith should be considered in the 
      analysis of this factor) 
      Yes            No          
      Why? 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
8.   Did the applicant attempt to comply with the Ordinance by obtaining the proper permits? 
      Yes           No         
      Why? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9.   Did the applicant make a substantial investment in or improvement to the property? 
      Yes            No          
      Why? 
 

 

 

 

 

10.  Are there other similar structures in the neighborhood? 
       Yes            No          
       Why? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11.   Would the minimum benefits to the City appear to be far outweighed by the detriment 
        the applicant would suffer if forced to move or remove the structure? 
         Yes           No         
        Why? 
 

 

 

 




